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Introduction1

In this contested disciplinary proceeding, respondent Michael Christopher Bennett is

charged with 18 counts of professional misconduct, including: (1) engaging in a scheme to

defraud; (2) committing acts of moral turpitude and dishonesty (misrepresentation,

misappropriation and forgeries); (3) breaching the common law fiduciary duty of loyalty owed to

his employer; and (4) failing to comply with the laws of this state.

The court finds, by clear and convincing evidence, that respondent is culpable of 13

counts of misconduct. Based on the nature and extent of culpability, as well as the applicable

aggravating and mitigating circumstances, the court recommends, among other things, that

respondent be disbarred from the practice of law for the protection of the public, the profession,

~ Unless otherwise indicated, all references to rules refer to the State Bar Rules of
Professional Conduct. Furthermore, all statutory references are to the Business and Professions
Code, unless otherwise indicated.



and the courts, maintenance of high professional standards, and preservation of public

confidence in the legal profession.

Significant Procedural History,

The Office of Chief Trial Counsel of the State Bar of California (State Bar) initiated this

proceeding by filing a notice of disciplinary charges (NDC) on December 16, 2014. On

December 29, 2014, the State Bar filed a motion to dismiss the NDC without prejudice.

Respondent agreed that the matter should be dismissed, but argued that it should be dismissed

with prejudice. On February 9, 2015, the court granted the State Bar’s motion to dismiss without

prejudice.

On March 2, 2016, the State Bar filed an Amended NDC and on March 28, 2016,

respondent filed a response to the Amended NDC.

A six-day trial was held on August 2-4 and August 9-11, 2016. Senior Trial Counsel

Erica I. M. Dennings represented the State Bar. Attorney Jonathan I. Arons represented

respondent. On August 11, 2016, following closing arguments, the court took this matter under

submission.

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law

Respondent was admitted to the practice of law in California on December 1, 2005, and

has been a member of the State Bar of California at all times since that date.

The following findings of fact are based on the evidence and testimony admitted at trial.

As discussed below, the court dismisses the section 6068, subdivision (a), charge in

counts 3, 5, 7, 9, and 11 as duplicative of the section 6106 charge because the same misconduct

underlies both violations. (Bates v. State Bar (1990) 51 Cal.3d 1056, 1060 [Little, if any,

purpose is served by duplicative allegations of misconduct].)
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Facts

Respondent worked as an associate attorney at Generations, an estate and mast law firm,

from December 4, 2006, to January 2, 2013. Trudy Nearn is the sole owner of Generations and

her husband, Tom Nearn (Tom), is a paralegal as well as the firm’s chief operating officer.

In 2007, while working at Generations, respondent admitted to performing work on

behalf of a personal friend for $500 without telling the Nearns that he performed the work.

Between March 2012 and January 2, 2013, respondent admitted that he performed work

on behalf of existing and new clients of Generations, whereby respondent asked these clients to

make all payments of legal fees to him personally instead of Generations. Respondent

performed work on behalf of these clients using Generations’ resources, including paper with

Generations’ letterhead, and computers, while being compensated by Generations to perform

work on the firm’s behalf. At no time during respondent’s employment with Generations did

respondent notify Generations that these clients had retained Generations for new or additional

legal services, or that these clients had paid for the firm’s legal services.

On January 2, 2013, respondent met with the Nearns to inform them that it was his last

day at the firm as he had found a better job opportunity. After respondent left the meeting, Tom

went to respondent’s vacated office and discovered evidence of fraud, deceit, and forgery.

First, Tom went into respondent’s computer and uncovered email references to clients

that were not in Generations’ database. He then searched emails related to those matters and

found that they were in the delete folders. Though they were in the delete folders, they had not

been deleted from the sent folders. To his surprise, in the sent folders, all the emails referencing

clients not in Generations’ database had been forwarded to respondent’s home email address.

Those emails included engagement of employment letters directing the clients to make
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prepayments to respondent and assuring them that respondent would put the prepayments in

Generations’ trust account.

Second, a search of respondent’s office revealed that respondent had forged Tom’s

signature on documents regarding respondent’s salary and employment submitted to a loan

company.

Third, after going through the estate planning documents of some clients, including

Nolan S. and Christina Armstrong and James P. and Patricia Mariner, the Nearns discovered that

respondent had represented himself as notaries public M. Evangelista and Susan Meyer by

forging their signatures and using their notary seals on those documents.

Finally, a further search of respondent’s office revealed that he had forged the signature

of Sarah Bennett, respondent’s wife (Sarah), on codicils to clients’ wills, including that of Chris

S. and Karen S. Tomine,2 declaring that Sarah had witnessed the execution of the codicils even

though she was not present at the signing.

On January 11, 2013, Trudy wrote to respondent, informing him that Generations was

aware that he had engaged clients and accepted prepayments on behalf of Generations without

notifying Generations. On January 15, 2013, when the Neams confronted respondent at a

meeting, he confirmed that he had only personally received payments in one matter. But the

Nearns knew that there were other cases where he had engaged clients without their knowledge

or authorization.

On January 17, 2013, Tom sent respondent an email informing him that they knew there

were more clients that he had improperly engaged. After a series of negotiations with the

Neams, respondent, as of February 2013, paid $13,860 in full to Generations for the clients he

2 During the course of this trial, the Neams uncovered another case (the wills of Chris S.

and Karen W. Tomine) where respondent affixed his wife’s name to documents as a witness to
their execution, when in fact he knew his wife was not a witness.
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directly billed for legal services. To this day, because respondent was not forthcoming about the

five clients he had engaged without their knowledge, the Nearns are not sure if there are indeed

more clients that he had engaged.3

The following facts detailed some of respondent’s specific acts of fraud and forgery:

Five Clients of Generations Law Firm

1. Anthony L. Barros, Jr.

On September 27, 2012, Anthony L. Barros, Jr. (Barros), sought Generations’ legal help

in preparing an amendment to his trust. Generations would have charged Barros $700 for the

amendment. Barros balked at paying $700, so respondent lowered the fee to $400 and took on

Barros as his own client without Generations’ authorization or knowledge. Although respondent

received $400 from Barros in advanced fees on behalf of Generations, he did not remit the $400

to Generations. He then prepared the amendment and used the firm’s name, "GENERATIONS

AN ESTATE AND TRUST LAW FIRM," on the bottom of each page of the trust document.

2. Jewel Fryklund

Jewel Fryklund (Fryklund) was a client of Generations. On April 17, 2012, respondent

used Generations’ resources to prepare an amendment to Fryklund’s trust agreement. In his letter

to the client, respondent wrote: "All fees are to be paid in full today to Generations."

Respondent accepted $300 from Fryklund in advanced fees on behalf of Generations, but he did

not remit the $300 to Generations.

3. Della M. Casey

On August 24, 2011, Della M. Casey (Casey), a Generations client, met with respondent

and signed the fourth amendment to an agreement establishing the Ronald and Della Casey Trust

3 The Neams’ concem is not unwarranted given that the Tomine case was discovered in

the course of this trial.
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and a codicil to the will of Della M. Casey. In preparing the fourth amendment, respondent

affixed a signature purporting to be that of notary public Susan J. Meyer and used her notary

seal. As to the codicil to the will of Casey, respondent caused a signature purporting to be that of

his wife, Sarah, to be affixed to the codicil, which declared under penalty of perjury that Sarah

had witnessed the signing. It is clear that Sarah was not present when Casey signed the codicil to

her will. It is equally clear that the signature affixed to the amendment was not Meyer’s

signature.

On October 10, 2012, Casey hired Generations to do additional legal work and wrote a

check payable to respondent for $160. Respondent received $160 from Casey in advanced fees

on behalf of Generations. In his letter to the client, respondent wrote: "All fees are to be paid in

full today to Generations." But he did not inform Generations that he had taken on Casey as a

client, nor did he remit the $160 to Generations.

4. Misty Anne Jones

In November 2012, respondent met with Misty Anne Jones (Jones) to discuss estate

planning and trust administration. Respondent agreed to charge her $1,000 for his legal services

and received on November 20, 2012, $1,000 in advanced fees on behalf of Generations. He did

not tell Generations that he had agreed to take Jones as a client because he believed that

Generations would have charged her $2,500, which he thought that she did not have.

On November 26, 2012, respondent wrote a letter on Generations’ letterhead, stating that

Jones did not want to further engage Generations for legal services and that Generations would

not bill her for their November meeting. But in fact, respondent on November 23, 2012,

executed estate documents for Jones using Generations’ resources. In executing those estate

documents, respondent signed the Jones will as a witness declaring under penalty of perjury that

he had witnessed Sarah signing as a subscribing witness to the will and that he knew Sarah’s
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signature was her true signature. Respondent admitted that Sarah was not present at the signing

of the will and that the signature that purported to be Sarah’s was his.

5. Antony and Jody Guest

Respondent admitted that on March 12, 2012, he received $200 in advanced fees on

behalf of Generations from Antony and Jody Guest (Guests). He further admitted that when he

took on the Guests as clients he did not tell Generations of his undertaking.

Forgery and Misuse of Notary Seals

1. Margaret Evangelista

Respondent admitted that on March 26, 2011, he represented himself as notary public

Evangelista and performed notarial acts of forging her signature and using her notary seal on the

estate planning documents ofNolan S. Armstrong and Cristina K. Armstrong.

2. Susan J. Meyer

Respondent admitted that on January 11, January 12, and August 24, 2011, he

represented himself as notary public Meyer and performed notarial acts of forging her signature

and using her notary seal on the estate planning documents of James P. and Patricia H. Mariner

and Ronald S. and Della M. Casey (as discussed above).

3. Tom Nearn

To assist him in securing a federally insured loan, respondent forged Tom’s signature on

a letter dated October 24, 2012, to Interbank Loan Company in Illinois to confirm income claims

he made earlier to Interbank and forged Tom’s signature on a Request for Verification of

Employment on October 23, 2012, to confirm verification of his employment and his income.

4. Sarah Bennett

As discussed previously, on August 24, 2011, respondent caused a signature, purporting

to be that of his wife’s, Sarah, to be affixed to the Codicil to the Will of Della M. Casey and the
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Codicil to the Will of Ronald C. Casey, which he declared under penalty of perjury that Sarah

witnessed the Caseys execute the codicils, when respondent knew that his wife did not witness

the Caseys execute the codicils.

On October 4, 2012, respondent caused a signature, purporting to be that of Sarah’s to

be affixed to the First Codicil to the Will of Michael Ralph Fabiano, which he declared under

penalty of perjury that Sarah witnessed Fabiano execute the codicil. It is clear that Sarah was not

present when the codicil was signed. Respondent admitted that he signed his wife’s signature.

He claimed that he did it for expediency since there was no one else available in the office at the

time and it would have been inconvenient for Fabiano, who lived far away, to have to return to

the office.

Revocation of Commission As A Notary Public

Respondent’s previous appointment as a notary public commenced on August 29, 2006,

and expired on August 28, 2010. Respondent was not reappointed as a notary public until March

19, 2012. On May 20, 2015, respondent signed a stipulation for decision before the Secretary of

State in In the Matter of the Commission as a Notary Public of M. Bennett. He stipulated to

revocation of his commission as a notary public due to forging signatures and using the notary

seals of two notaries public without their knowledge. Respondent stipulated to violating

Government Code section 8277.1.4 He wrote to Investigative Services of the Notary Public &

4 GOV. Code section 8227.1 provides that that it is a misdemeanor for any person who is

not a duly commissioned, qualified, and acting notary public for the State of California to do any
of the following:

(a) Represent or hold himself or herself out to the public or to any person as being
entitled to act as a notary public;

(b) Assume, use or advertise the title of notary public in such a manner as to give the
impression that the person is a notary public; or

(c) Act as a notary public.



Special Filings Section, Office of the Secretary of State of the State of California: "I admit to the

allegations as stated in your letter. I sincerely apologize for these actions. I have no excuses."

Respondent was ordered to pay and did pay a civil penalty of $1,375.

Conclusions of Law

Count 1 - Generations (§ 6106 [Moral Turpitude])

Section 6106 provides, in part, that the commission of any act involving dishonesty,

moral turpitude, or corruption constitutes cause for suspension or disbarment.

There is clear and convincing evidence that respondent engaged in a scheme to defraud

his former employer, Generations. Between March 2012 and January 2, 2013, respondent

performed work on behalf of existing and new clients of Generations, whereby respondent asked

these clients to make all payments of legal fees to him personally instead of Generations.

Respondent retained these payments for his own personal benefit. Respondent performed work

on behalf of these clients using Generations’ resources and equipment, and while being

compensated by Generations to perform work on the firm’s behalf. At no time during

respondent’s employment with Generations, did respondent notify the firm that these clients had

retained Generations for new or additional legal services, or that these clients had paid for the

firm’s legal services. Consequently, respondent reimbursed $13,860 to Generations for fees that

he had collected from those clients.

By engaging in such a scheme to defraud Generations and retaining the clients’ fee

payments for his own benefit without the firm’s knowledge or authorization, respondent willfully

committed acts of moral turpitude, dishonesty and corruption in willful violation of section 6106.

Count 2 - Barros (§ 6106 ]Moral Turpitude])

On September 27, 2012, respondent, as an associate attorney of Generations, agreed to

prepare an amendment to Barros’ trust and received $400 in advanced fees from the client as
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payment for Generations’ legal services. Instead of remitting the funds to which Generations was

entitled to receive, respondent retained the $400 without Generations’ knowledge or

authorization. Therefore, by misappropriating the $400 in advanced fees for his own purposes,

respondent committed an act of dishonesty and moral turpitude in willful violation of section

6106.

Count 3 - Generations (§ 6068, subd. (a) [Attorney’s Duty to Support Constitution and Laws
of United States and California])

Section 6068, subdivision (a), provides that an attorney has a duty to support the

Constitution and laws of the United States and California.

The State Bar alleged that respondent breached the common law fiduciary duty of loyalty

owed to Generations in willful violation of section 6068, subdivision (a), by misappropriating

$400 in advanced fees paid by the firm’s client, Barros.

Because the same facts are alleged in count 1 (scheme to defraud Generations by

retaining payments for respondent’s own personal benefit) and count 2 (misappropriation of $400

in advanced fees for his own purposes) as a violation of section 6106, it is not necessary to find

respondent culpable of both sections 6068, subdivision (a), and section 6106 violations.

Therefore, the court hereby dismisses count 3 with prejudice. (Bates v. State Bar, supra, 51

Cal.3d 1056, 1060.)

Count 4- Fryklund (§ 6106 [Moral Turpitude])

On April 17, 2012, respondent received $300 in advanced fees from Fryklund to prepare

an amendment to Fryklund’s trust agreement. Although he told the client that "[a]ll fees are to

be paid in full today to Generations," he did not remit the $300 to Generations. Instead,

respondent retained the $300 without Generations’ knowledge or authorization. Therefore, by

misappropriating the $300 in advanced fees for his own purposes, respondent committed an act

of dishonesty and moral turpitude in willful violation of section 6106.
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Count 5 - Generations (§ 6068, subd. (a) [Attorney’s Duty to Support Constitution and Laws
of United States and California])

The State Bar alleged that respondent breached the common law fiduciary duty of loyalty

owed to Generations in willful violation of section 6068, subdivision (a), by misappropriating

$300 in advanced fees paid by the firm’s client, Fryklund.

As discussed in count 3, the same facts alleged in count 1 (scheme to defraud Generations

by retaining payments for respondent’s own personal benefit) and count 4 (misappropriation of

$300 in advanced fees for his own purposes) formed the basis of the culpability findings of a

section 6106 violation. Therefore, the court hereby dismisses count 5 with prejudice as

duplicative allegations of misconduct.

Count 6 - Casey (§ 6106 [Moral Turpitude])

On October 10, 2012, respondent received $160 in advanced fees from Casey for

additional legal services. Although he told the client that "[a]ll fees are to be paid in full today to

Generations," he did not remit the $160 to Generations. Instead, respondent retained the $160

without Generations’ knowledge or authorization. Therefore, by misappropriating the $160 in

advanced fees for his own purposes, respondent committed an act of dishonesty and moral

turpitude in willful violation of section 6106.

Count 7- Casey (§ 6068, subd. (a) [Attorney’s Duty to Support Constitution and Laws of
United States and California])

The State Bar alleged that respondent breached the common law fiduciary duty of loyalty

owed to Generations in willful violation of section 6068, subdivision (a), by misappropriating

$160 in advanced fees paid by the firm’s client, Casey.

As previously discussed, the same facts alleged in count 1 (scheme to defraud

Generations by retaining payments for respondent’s ow~ personal benefit) and count 6

(misappropriation of $160 in advanced fees for his own purposes) formed the basis of the
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culpability findings of a section 6106 violation. Therefore, the court dismisses count 7 with

prejudice as duplicative allegations of misconduct.

Count 8 - Jones (§ 6106 [Moral Turpitude])

On November 20, 2012, respondent received $1,000 in advanced fees on behalf of

Generations from the firm’s client, Jones. He dishonestly misappropriated for his own purposes

the $1,000 that Generations was entitled to receive and thereby committed an act involving

moral turpitude and dishonesty willful violation of section 6106.

Count 9 - Generations (§ 6068, subd. (a) [Attorney’s Duty to Support Constitution and Laws
of United States and California])

The State Bar alleged that respondent breached the common law fiduciary duty of loyalty

owed to Generations in willful violation of section 6068, subdivision (a), by misappropriating

$1,000 in advanced fees paid by the firm’s client, Jones.

As previously discussed, the same facts alleged in count 1 (scheme to defraud

Generations by retaining payments for respondent’s own personal benefit) and count 8

(misappropriation of $1,000 in advanced fees for his own purposes) formed the basis of the

culpability findings of a section 6106 violation. Therefore, the court hereby dismisses count 9

with prejudice as duplicative allegations of misconduct.

Count 10 - Guests (§ 6106 [Moral Turpitude1)

On March 12, 2012, respondent received $200 in advanced fees on behalf of Generations

from the firm’s clients, the Guests. On March 12, 2012, respondent dishonestly misappropriated

for respondent’s own purposes $200 that Generations was entitled to receive, and thereby

committed an act involving moral turpitude and dishonesty in willful violation of section 6106.
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Count 11 - Guests (§ 6068, subd. (a) [Attorney’s Duty to Support Constitution and Laws of
United States and California])

The State Bar alleged that respondent breached the common law fiduciary duty of loyalty

owed to Generations in willful violation of section 6068, subdivision (a), by misappropriating

$200 in advanced fees paid by the firm’s clients, the Guests.

As previously discussed, the same facts alleged in count 1 (scheme to defraud

Generations by retaining payments for respondent’s own personal benefit) and count 10

(misappropriation of $200 in advanced fees for his own purposes) formed the basis of the

culpability findings of a section 6106 violation. Therefore, the court dismisses count 11 with

prejudice as duplicative allegations of misconduct.

Count 12 - Evangelista (§ 6106 [Moral Turpitude])

Because on March 26, 2011, respondent forged the signature of notary public Evangelista

and improperly used her notary seal on the estate planning documents ofNolan S. Armstrong

and Cristina K. Armstrong, when respondent knew that the signature was false and the use of the

notary seal was improper, respondent committed an act involving moral turpitude and dishonesty

in willful violation of section 6106.

Count 13 - Evangelista (§ 6068, subd. (a) [Attorney’s Duty to Support Constitution and Laws
of United States and California])

On March 26, 2011,5 respondent violated Government Code section 8227.1 by forging

the signature of notary public Evangelista and improperly using her notary seal on the estate

planning documents of Nolan S. Armstrong and Cristina K. Armstrong. Therefore, respondent

willfully violated section 6068, subdivision (a), by failing to supporfth~ laws of this state when

he violated Government Code section 822%1. (ln the Matter of Lilley (Review Dept. 1991) 1

5 The date "May 5, 2012" as alleged in the Amended NDC in count 13 is a typographical,

harmless error.
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Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 476, 487 [Section 6068, subd. (a), is a conduit by which attorneys may

be charged and disciplined for violations of other specific laws which are not made disciplinable

under the State Bar Act].)

Count 14 - Meyer (§ 6106 [Moral Turpitude])

Because on January 11, January 12, and August 24, 2011, respondent without

authorization signed notary public Meyer’s name and used her notary seal on the estate planning

documents of James P. Mariner and Patricia H. Mariner, and Ronald S. Casey and Della M.

Casey, when respondent knew the signature was false and the use of the notary seal was

improper, respondent committed an act involving moral turpitude and dishonesty in willful

violation of section 6106.

Count 12; - Meyer (§ 6068, subd. (a) [Attorney’s Duty to Support Constitution and Laws of
United States and California])

On January 11, January 12, and August 24, 2011, respondent violated Government Code

section 8227.1 by forging the signature of notary public Susan J. Meyer, and improperly using

her notary seal, on the estate planning documents of James P. Mariner and Patricia H. Mariner,

and Ronald S. Casey and Della M. Casey. Therefore, respondent willfully violated section 6068,

subdivision (a), by failing to support the laws of this state when he violated Government Code

section 8227.1.

Count 16 - Tom (§ 6106 [Moral Turpitude1)

In October 2012, because respondent forged Tom Neam’s signature on a letter to

Interbank Loan Company and a Request for Verification of Employment, respondent committed

an act involving moral turpitude and dishonesty in willful violation of section 6106.

Count 17- Sarah (§ 6106 [Moral Turpitude1)

Because on August 24, 2011, respondent forged the signature of his wife, Sarah, on the

Codicil to the Will of Della M. Casey and the Codicil to the Will of Ronald C. Casey, which
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declared under penalty of perjury that Sarah witnessed the Caseys execute the codicils, when

respondent knew that she did not witness the Caseys execute the codicils, respondent committed

an act involving moral turpitude and dishonesty in willful violation of section 6106.

Count 18- Sarah (§ 6106 [Moral Turpitude])

Because on October 4, 2012, respondent forged Sarah’s signature on the First Codicil to

the Will of Michael Ralph Fabiano, which declared under penalty of perjury that Sarah witnessed

Fabiano execute the codicil, when respondent knew that she did not witness Fabiano execute the

codicil, respondent committed an act involving moral turpitude and dishonesty in willful

violation of section 6106.

Aggravation6

Multiple Acts (Std. 1.5(b).)

Respondent’s multiple acts of misconduct are an aggravating factor, including defrauding

his employer, misappropriating a total of $2,060 of legal fees (Barros, Fryklund, Casey, Jones,

and Guest) that Generations was entitled to, forging signatures of four people (Tom, Sarah,

Evangelista, and Meyer), misusing the notary seals that did not belong to him, and violating

Government Code section 8227.1.

Pattern of Misconduct (Std. 1.5(e).)

Respondent’s misconduct did not constitute a habitual pattern because it was confined to

about two years in 2011 to 2012 and there is no clear and convincing evidence of misconduct

before that period of time, other than the one occasion (Tomine case) in 2010. Moreover,

assisting a friend in 2007 without informing his employer is not clear and convincing evidence

that he had committed any professional misconduct. (In the Matter of Valinoti (Review Dept.

6 All references to standards (Std.) are to the Rules of Procedure of the State Bar, title IV,

Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct.

-15-



2002) 4 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 498, 555 [whether two and one-half year span of misconduct as a

pattern of misconduct is a close question; misconduct not considered a "pattern" unless it spans

an extended period of time].)

Uncharged Violations of Rules of Professional Conduct/Business and Professions
Code (Std. 1.5(h).)

The court finds additional uncharged misconduct in aggravation as the result of

respondent forging Sarah’s signature on the wills of Chris Shinya Tomine and Karen S. Tomine,

constituting acts of moral turpitude in violation of section 6106.

Moreover, in his November 26, 2012, letter to Jones, he intentionally misrepresented that

Jones did not want to further engage Generations for legal services and that Generations would

not bill her for their November meeting. When in fact, three days before, on November 23,

2012, respondent had already prepared the estate documents and received the legal fee payment

from Jones. His misrepresentation in his letter to Jones constituted an additional act involving

dishonesty in willful violation of section 6106.

Significant Harm to Client/Public/Administration of Justice (Std. 1.5(j).)

Respondent’s misconduct significantly harmed the clients, the public and the

administration of justice. Due to his forgeries, Generations and the clients had to expend

additional time and resources to re-execute their estate planning and trust documents. Moreover,

respondent’s failure to discharge fully and faithfully the duties required of a notary public and

representing himself as a notary public when he was not duly commissioned, qualified, and

acting notary public also significantly harmed the administration of justice.

Mitigation

Prior Record of Discipline (Std. 1.5(a).)

Respondent’s misconduct began in June 2010, only four-and-a-half years after he was

admitted to the practice of law. His lack of a prior record is not a mitigating factor. (In the
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Matter of Hertz (Review Dept. 1991) 1 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 456 [where attomey had

practiced for only four years prior to his misconduct, his lack of prior discipline was not

mitigating].)

Good Character (Std. 1.6(0.)

Respondent’s evidence of good character, supported by testimony and declarations, are a

significant mitigating factor. Sixteen witnesses, including family members, attorneys, clients,

friends, and therapists, testified and attested to his good character. Despite respondent’s

misconduct, they praised his integrity, intelligence, commitment, compassion and

trustworthiness.

Respondent’s volunteer work with the Sacramento chapter of the American Cancer

Society, the Sacramento Estate Planning Council, and his young daughter’s soccer team are given

some weight in mitigation.

Remorse/Recognition of Wrongdoing (Std. 1.6(g).)

All of respondent’s character witnesses testified that he was remorseful.

Dr. Timothy Willison, respondent’s therapist, testified that respondent is remorseful and

that he has engaged in individual therapy to better understand himself.

Dr. Pec Indman, a therapist, met with respondent and Sarah in June and July 2016. He

opined that respondent knows what he did was wrong and is deeply regretful and ashamed.

Respondent also expressed remorse and acknowledged his wrongdoing. In a letter to the

Secretary of State, Investigative Services, dated June 27, 2014, respondent wrote: "I admit to the

allegations as stated in your letter. I sincerely apologize for these actions. I have no excuses."

Therefore, respondent’s remorse and recognition of wrongdoing are accorded some weight.
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Extreme Emotional/Physical/Mental Disabilities (Std. 1.6(d).)

Extreme emotional difficulties are a mitigating factor where expert testimony establishes

that the emotional difficulties were directly responsible for the attorney’s misconduct, and the

attorney has demonstrated through clear and convincing evidence that he no longer suffers from

such difficulties and the recurrence of further misconduct is unlikely. (ln the Matter of Frazier

(Review Dept. 1991) 1 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 676, 700-702.)

Respondent’s witnesses believed that respondent was living through a very difficult

family crisis. Many explained that his wife, Sarah, was suffering from severe perinatal

depression and her illness impacted respondent’s judgment; consequently, he made poor

decisions.

Respondent also asserts that his wife’s postpartum depression is one cause of his

misconduct. There is no doubt that his wife suffered a severe case of postpartum depression. Dr.

Indman opined that respondent had classic symptoms of depression which caused confusion,

poor judgment and impulsivity.

Respondent’s therapist, Dr. Willison, has been treating respondent and has met him six

times since June 2016. He testified that there is a strong possibility that respondent was

suffering from an anxiety disorder and depression.

While commendable that respondent is reaching out for help and is moving in the right

direction, he is not quite there. He has only been in individual therapy since June 2016. There is

no strong evidence that he was in the 10% of males that suffers from postpartum depression as

Dr. Indman has only met with respondent twice. Since there is no clear evidence that his

emotional difficulties have ceased to be a problem or that they no longer pose a risk that he will

commit misconduct, his emotional difficulties are given minimal weight in mitigation.
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Restitution Was Made Without the Threat or Force of Administrative, Disciplinary,
Civil or Criminal Proceedings (Std. 1.6(j).)

Respondent’s payment of restitution of $13,860 to Generations is given minimal weight

in mitigation. Although he paid before any State Bar disciplinary proceedings began, he did so

only because Generations confronted his misappropriation after he left the firrn, and not because

he came forward on his own accord.

Discussion

The purpose of State Bar disciplinary proceedings is not to punish the attorney but to

protect the public, the courts, and the legal profession; to maintain the highest possible

professional standards for attorneys; and to preserve public confidence in the legal profession.

(Std. 1.1; Chadwick v. State Bar (1989) 49 Cal.3d 103, 111.)

In determining the appropriate level of discipline, the court looks first to the standards for

guidance. (Drociak v. State Bar (1991) 52 Cal.3d 1095, 1090; In the Matter of Koehler (Review

Dept. 1991) 1 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 615, 628.) The Supreme Court gives the standards "great

weight" and will reject a recommendation consistent with the standards only where the court

entertains "grave doubts" as to its propriety. (In re Silverton (2005) 36 Cal.4th 81, 91-92; In re

Naney (1990) 51 Cal.3d 186, 190.) Although the standards are not mandatory, they may be

deviated from when there is a compelling, well-defined reason to do so. (Bates v. State Bar

(1990) 51 Cal.3d 1056, 1061, fn. 2; Aronin v. State Bar (1990) 52 Cal.3d 276, 291.)

Standard 1.7(a) provides that when two or more acts of misconduct are found in a single

disciplinary proceeding, and different sanctions are prescribed for those acts, the recommended

sanction is to be the most severe of the different sanctions.

Standard 1.7(b) provides that if aggravating circumstances are found, they should be

considered alone and in balance with any mitigating circumstances, and if the net effect

demonstrates that a greater sanction is needed to fulfill the primary purposes of discipline, it is
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appropriate to impose or recommend a greater sanction than what is otherwise specified in a

given standard. On balance, a greater sanction is appropriate in cases where there is serious

harm to the client, the public, the legal system, or the profession and where the record

demonstrates that the member is unwilling or unable to conform to ethical responsibilities in the

future.

In this case, the standards provide a broad range of sanctions ranging from actual

suspension to disbarment, depending upon the gravity of the offenses and the harm to the victim.

Standards 2.1(a), 2.11, and 2.12(a) apply in this matter.

Standard 2.1 (a) provides that "[d]isbarment is the presumed sanction for intentional or

dishonest misappropriation of entrusted funds or property, unless the amount misappropriated is

insignificantly small or sufficiently compelling mitigating circumstances clearly predominate, in

which case actual suspension is appropriate."

Standard 2.11 provides that "[d]isbarment or actual suspension is the presumed sanction

for an act of moral turpitude, dishonesty, fraud, corruption, intentional or grossly negligent

misrepresentation, or concealment of a material fact. The degree of sanction depends on the

magnitude of the misconduct; the extent to which the misconduct harmed or misled the victim,

which may include the adjudicator; the impact on the administration of justice, if any; and the

extent to which the misconduct related to the member’s practice of law."

Finally, standard 2.12(a) provides that the presumed sanction for violation or

disobedience of a court order related to the member’s practice of law, the attorney’s oath, or the

duties required of an attorney under Business and Professions Code section 6068, subdivisions

(a),(b),(d),(e),(f), or (h) is actual suspension or disbarment.
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The State Bar argues that respondent should be disbarred from the practice of law

because his misconduct violates the fundamental principles of honesty and trustworthiness, citing

Kaplan v. State Bar (1991) 52 Cal.3d 1067 in support of its recommendation.

Respondent urges that a two-year actual suspension along with probation conditions

would be adequate, given his remorsefulness, recognition of wrongdoing, and mental difficulties.

He does not deny culpability, except for misappropriation, and contends that his behavior was

out of character but inexcusable. He acted impulsively without thought to the consequences.

The court finds guidance based on the following cases.

In Porter v. State Bar (1990) 52 Cal.3d 518, the Supreme Court imposed a two-year

actual suspension for an attorney who committed serious misconduct in nine client matters,

including misappropriation of over $14,500 in trust funds, writing a bad check, forgery, lying to

clients, and unlawfully practice law while suspended. In one matter, he settled the case for

$5,000 without the client’s consent or knowledge, forged the client’s name to a release and her

endorsement on the check, and kept the money. He had strong mitigating factors, such as

extreme emotional difficulties and rehabilitation evidenced by community and professional

activities. He sought psychological treatment for his emotional difficulties and his psychoanalyst

concluded that he was fully recovered.

In Kaplan v. State Bar (1991) 52 Cal.3d 1067, the Supreme Court disbarred an attorney

who intentionally misappropriated $29,000 from his law firm during an eight-month period, In

mitigation, the attorney had no prior record of discipline in 12 years of practice of law and

presented 16 character witnesses and psychiatric evidence regarding his emotional state and

family pressures. The court did not find these factors sufficiently compelling to warrant less than

disbarment especially in light of inadequate evidence showing that he no longer suffered from

emotional problems that led to the misappropriation.
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Here, the origin of respondent’s misconduct lies with dishonesty. He committed multiple

acts of forgery, using notary seals without authorization, and misappropriation of funds in five

client matters. And when Generations confronted his engaging clients and accepting

prepayments without the firm’s authorization or knowledge, respondent initially admitted to the

misconduct in only one client matter. In this proceeding, respondent admitted that his

misconduct occurred but argued that he was able to make restitution to Generations before any

complaint was filed with the State Bar.

Unlike the attorney in Porter, whose psychoanalyst concluded that he was fully

recovered, respondent has just begun treatment; and like the attorney in Kaplan, there is no clear

and convincing evidence that he now no longer suffers from his mental difficulties. To his

credit, he is seeking recovery but has not yet recovered. As the court in Kaplan noted, "Without

assurance that [the attorney’s] emotional problems are solved, we must be concerned that routine

marital stresses or medical emergencies in the future will trigger similar behavior...While

marital stresses and the imminent demise of loved ones are always personal tragedies, we fully

expect that members of the bar will be able to cope with them without engaging in dishonest or

fraudulent activities." (Kaplan v. State Bar, supra, 52 Cal.3d 1067, 1073.)

In this matter, unfortunately, respondent was not able to cope with his family stress

without engaging in dishonest acts and has not yet fully recovered from his mental difficulties.

Therefore, it would undermine the integrity of the disciplinary system and damage public

confidence in the legal profession if respondent were not disbarred for his multiple acts of moral

turpitude and dishonesty from 2010 through 2012. Disbarment is necessary to protect the public.

Accordingly, the court so recommends.
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Recommendations

It is recommended that respondent Michael Christopher Bennett, State Bar Number

240565, be disbarred from the practice of law in California and his name be stricken from the

roll of attorneys.

California Rules of Court, Rule 9.20

It is further recommended that respondent be ordered to comply with the requirements of

rule 9.20 of the California Rules of Court, and to perform the acts specified in subdivisions (a)

and (c) of that rule within 30 and 40 days, respectively, after the effective date of the Supreme

Court order in this proceeding.

Costs

It is recommended that costs be awarded to the State Bar in accordance with Business

and Professions Code section 6086.10, and are enforceable both as provided in Business and

Professions Code section 6140.7 and as a money judgment.

Order of Involuntary Inactive Enrollment

Respondent Michael Christopher Bennett, State Bar Number 240565, is ordered

transferred to involuntary inactive status pursuant to Business and Professions Code section

6007, subdivision (c)(4). Respondent’s inactive enrollment will be effective 30 calendar days

after this order is served by mail and will terminate upon the effective date of the Supreme

Court’s order imposing discipline herein, or as provided for by rule 5.111 (D)(2) of the State Bar

Rules of Procedure, or as otherwise ordered by the Supreme Court pursuant to its plenary

jurisdiction.

Dated: October ~ ,2016 PATMcELROY (I
Judge of the State Bar C’hSurt
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[Rules Proc. of State Bar; Rule 5.2703); Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen
and not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and
County of San Francisco, On October 25, 2016, I deposited a true copy of the following
document(s):

DECISION AND ORDER OF INVOLUNTARY INACTIVE ENROLLMENT

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal
Service at San Francisco, California, addressed as follows:

JONATHAN IRWIN ARONS
LAW OFC JONATHAN I ARONS
100 BUSH ST STE 918
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94104

by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed as follows:

Erica L. M. Dennings, Enforcement, San Francisco

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in San Francisco, California, on
October 25,2016.

Case Administrator ¯

State Bar Court


